
235

County of Santa Cruz
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

JOHN A. FANTHAM
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604070
(931) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: MAY 4, 1999

April 27, 1999

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz,  California 95060

SUBJECT: WASTE CHARACTERIZATION STUDY

Members of the Board:

On December 15, 1998, your Board approved a contract with Brown, Vence and
Associates to conduct a Waste Characterization Study. The purpose of this project is to identify the
composition and source of refuse that continues to enter the County landfill and to develop
recommendations, based on these results, which will enable the county to focus its resources and
diversion efforts on those specific components of the wastestream that will achieve the state’s 50%
landfill disposal reduction mandate. The project involves sampling of randomly selected loads of
refuse at the Ben Lomond Transfer Station and the Buena Vista Landfill. Due to unforseen
circumstances involving the refuse collection equipment and delivery schedules, the sampling
process has required more labor hours than originally projected. It is therefore necessary to amend
the contract with Brown, Vence and Associates to increase the compensation amount by $8,272.00.
Sufficient funds  are available in the Public Works Solid Waste budget to accommodate this
additional cost.

43



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Page -2-

I
z?G
,’ i I

It is therefore recommended that your Board approve the attached Amendment to
Agreement with Brown, Vence and Associates to increase the not-to-exceed compensation amount
to $157,475.00  and authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the agreement on behalf of the
County.

DdG:bbs .
OHN A. FANTHAM

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works Department

WCSB

43



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 81756, dated December 15, 1998,

by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and BROWN, VENCE AND ASSOCIATES by

increasing the not-to-exceed compensation amount for Phase I from $149,203 .OO to $157,475 .OO.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

DATED:
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACTOR:
BROWN, VENCE & ASSOCIATES

BY:

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
ADDRESS: 120 Montgomery Street,
Suite 1000
San Francisco, CA 94 104

Approved as to form: TELEPHONE: 4 15-434-0900

ccog-. 4-q-w
G&i&  Assistant County Counsel

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller
Public Works
Contractor

BVAB

43



, COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FO; APPROVAL OF ‘AGREEMENT i.: t 2 3 8

TO: Board of Supervisors
County  Admin is t ra t ive Of f icer

County Counsel

Audi tor -Contro l ler

UBjLIC,WORKS (Dept.)

(Signature) 4/lsq4 ( D a t e )
I N “I I’ I

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attacIL4
/

agreement and authorize the execution of the same.

1. Said agreement is between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
Brown, Vence & Associates

and, 120 Montgomery Street, Suite 1000, San Francisco, CA 94104

(Agency)

(Name & Address)

2. The agreement will provide Amendment to an existinu Aareement for solid waste

consulting services.

3. The agreement is needed because the work can be performed most expeditiously by contract.

-J.  Period of the agreement is from Board Approval to June 30, 1999

increase
5. Anticipatedxm i s  $ 8,27%.00

5.  Remarks: . Amended Contract $157,47gOO; 78 Overhead $11,023.m Total $

awn &mlw s

7. Appropriations are budgeted in 6 2 5 1 1 0 ( 5 1 0 1 3 - 3 6 6 5 ) (Index#)  3 5 9 0 (Subobject)

NOTE:  IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

Appropr ia t ions2 available amencumbered.8’ ’ 5 bContract No.

GARY A. KNUTSON,  Aud i

B Y ! I
Deputy.

Pro osal reviewed and
JF

ap roved.
erector of PuL

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors and authorize the
lit Works to execute the same on behalf of the epartment of

Public Works (Agency). County Administrative Officer

Remarks:

(Analyst ) B Y Date

Agreement approved as to form. Date

Distribution:
Bd. of Supv.  - White
Auditor-Controller - Blue
County Counsel - Green l

Co. Admin. Officer - Canary
Auditor-Controller - Pink
Originating  Dept. - Goldenrod

‘To

State of Cal,lfornia ) ss
County of Santa Cruz )

I ex-offlclo  Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the Counly  Administrative Officer by an order duly entered

in the minutes of said Board on County Admlnistratrve Officer

19 ___ BY Deputy Clerk


